

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat.
§ 1-40-107(2)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

IN THE MATTER OF THE TITLE, BALLOT
TITLE AND SUBMISSION CLAUSE FOR
PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2013-2014 #75 ("RIGHT
TO LOCAL SELF-GOVERNMENT")
MIZRAIM S. CORDERO AND SCOTT
PRESTIDGE,

Petitioners,

v.

CLIFTON WILLMENG AND LOTUS

and

SUZANNE STAIERT, DANIEL DOMENICO AND
JASON GELENDER,

TITLE BOARD

Respondents.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
MAURICE KNAIZER, Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6TH Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720)508-6000
FAX: (720)508-6041
E-Mail: maurice.knaizer@state.co.us
Registration Number: 05264
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: April 29, 2014 12:23 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2014SA100

OPENING BRIEF OF TITLE BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Measure Contains One Subject.....	3
A. Summary of the Argument.....	3
B. Standard of Review	3
C. The Single Subject is the Right to Local Self-Government	5
II. The titles are clear, fair and brief.	8
A. Summary of the Argument.....	8
B. Standard of Review	9
C. The Petitioners Challenge Are Without Merit.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Colorado Mining Ass'n v. Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, 199 P.3d 718 (2009)	6
Hudson v. Annear, 101 Colo. 551 (1938)	5
Mosko v. Dunbar, 135 Colo. 172 P.2d 581 (1957).....	7
Platte & Denver C. & M. Co. v. Dowell, 17 Colo. 376 (1892).....	7
STATUTES	
§ 1-40-106(3) (a), C.R.S. (2013).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #61, 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008)	3
In re Ballot Title 2011-2012 No. 45, 2012 Co 26, 274 P.3d 576 and 582 (2012).....	12
In re Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives Nos. 67, 68 and 69, 2013 CO 1, 293 P.3d 551 and 554 (Colo. 2013)	11
In re Proposed Initiative 1999-2000 #200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....	14
In re Proposed Initiative on Water Rights, 877 P.2d 321 (Colo. 1994).....	13
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999-2000 #255, 4 P.3d 485 and 498 (Colo. 2000).....	11
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 2005-2006 #73, 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006).....	4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for a Petition on Campaign and Political Finance, 877 P.2d 311 and 315 (Colo. 1994) (“Political Finance”).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	4
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008, #57, 185 P.3d 142 and 145 (2008) (#57)	14, 15
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642, 645 and 647 (Colo. 2010)	9, 10, 11
In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-00 #256, 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	4
In Re Title, Ballot Title And Submission Clause For Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22, 4 P.3d 213, and 222 (2002).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. art. II, § 1	5
Colo. Const. art. II, § 3	6
Colo. Const. art. II, § 2	6
Colo. Const. art. II, § 6	3,7
Colo. Const. art. XX, § 6	7
